GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PANCHAYATI RAJ
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1353
ANSWERED ON 11.02.2026

ONE NATION, ONE MAP
1353#: SHRI HARSH MAHAJAN
Will the Minister of PANCHAYATI RAJ be pleased to state:

(a) the provisions made under the "One Nation, One Map" initiative to prepare integrated digital maps at the panchayat level for land records, asset mapping and village infrastructure;
(b) the current status of digital mapping and geo-referencing at the panchayat level in the country, particularly in Himachal Pradesh, under this initiative;
(c) whether the initiative has been linked to the Survey of Villages Abadi and Mapping with Improvised Technology in Village Areas (SVAMITVA) Scheme and the e-Gram Swaraj platform; and
(d) if so, the impact this had on the planning process, asset management and transparency of the Panchayats?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF PANCHAYATI RAJ
(SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH ALIAS LALAN SINGH)

(a) and (b) The term “One Nation, One Map” is not an initiative being implemented by this Ministry. However, the objective to prepare integrated digital maps at the panchayat level for land records, asset mapping and village infrastructure are addressed through the framework established under the National Geospatial Policy 2022 issued by the Department of Science and Technology (DST). Under this Policy, data consistency and interoperability are ensured through standardized national and sectoral geospatial datasets aligned to defined themes, which are made accessible through the National Geospatial Data Registry (NGDR) and the Unified Geospatial Interface (UGI). The Survey of India is responsible for developing and operating NGDR and UGI and acts as a facilitator for harmonization of datasets created using public funds, ensuring integration within a common geospatial reference framework.

(c) and (d) Since there is no initiative by the name of “One Nation One Map”, its linking with any Government program does not arise. However, it is mentioned that under SVAMITVA Scheme drone survey has been competed in 13,981 villages out of 15,196 villages and 5,419 property cards have been prepared for 364 villages in Himachal Pradesh.
Also, all 3,615 Gram Panchayats in Himachal Pradesh have been using eGram-SWARAJ.
Consequently, all the Gram Panchayat Development Plans (GPDP) get uploaded annually and the Central Finance Commission grants are transparently managed.
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